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Arizona CorporationCommission

T-03864A-17-0104 DOCKETED

Docket Control Center
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007

RE: APR 05 2017Ion ex Communications North, Inc. db Birch Communications
Arizona Tariff No. 4 - Local Exchange Service Revisions
T-03864A- 17¢

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed for filing please find the original and thirteen (13) copies of the above-referenced tariff filing
submitted on behalf of Ion ex Communications North, Inc. db Birch Communications. This filing revises
language and relocates maximum rates for BirchNet Basic Line, BirchNet Essentials, BirchNet Value
Line and adds the local exchange service BirchNet Basic Plus. Current Rates for the BirchNet Services
has been reformatted, revised and expanded to more accurately detail the service monthly recurring
charges. Additionally, this revision also revises Directory Listings and Business and Residential
Features. The Company respectfully requests an effective date for this filing of May 5, 2017. All
Customers have been notified of the aforementioned changes via the enclosed customer notice.

The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

Updates Check Sheets
Revises BirchNet Basic Line language
Relocates BirchNet Basic Line maximum MRCs
Revises BirchNet Essentials Line language
Relocates BirchNet Essentials maximum MRCs
Revises BirchNet Value Line language, relocates maximum MRC
Adds BirchNet Basic Plus Service and maximum rates

Section 5
2nd Revised Pages 2 - 3
IS Revised Page 7
Original Page 7.1
1" Revised Pages 8 - 9
Original Page 9.1
IS Revised Page 10
Original Pages 10.1 - 10.4

Revises and adds Business and Residential Features
Revises and adds Directory Listings
Relocates maximum rates, adds, revises BirchNet Basic Line MRCs
Adds, revises BirchNet Basic Line MRCs
Adds, revises BirchNet Essentials MRCs
Adds, revises BirchNet Value Line MRCs
Adds BirchNet Basic Plus MRCs

Current Rates - Section l l
151 Revised Page 1
IS! Revised Page 3
ll RevisedPage4
Original Pages 4.1 - 4.2
Original Pages 4.3 - 4.5
Original Pages4.5 -4.7
Original Pages 4.8 - 4.9

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning
it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for that purpose.

151 Southhall Lane, Suite 450 .- Maitland, FL 32751
P.O. Drawer 200 - Winter Park, FL 32790-0200 - Telephone: 407-740-8575 - Facsimile: 407- 740-0613

www.tminc.com
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Docket Control Center
Arizona Corporation Commission
April 4, 2017
Page 2

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3006 or
via email to croeseI@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

. .

Carey Roesel
Consultant to Ion ex Communications North, Inc.
dba Birch Communications

cc:
file:
ts:

David Gibson (via Email) - Birch
Birch - Arizona - Local
Azll702

Enclosures

CR/bc



Birch Communications Companies
Customer Notice

BirchNet Services and Features
March 2017

Applies to POTs Lines and Features for Residential and Business

Over the past several years Birch has worked diligently to reduce costs on your behalf and
intentionally delayed passing on increases we have incurred to our Customers. Unfortunately,
we must now adjust some of our rates to offset a small portion of our recently increased costs.
You will continue to enjoy the same service with the personal attention you deserve at a
competitive rate. Your next invoice will reflect a change to our current 12-month contract pricing
without any additional term commitment from you. As always, thank you for your business and
call 888-772-4724 if you have any questions.
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IONEX COMMUNICATIONS NORTH, INC.
DBA BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

Arizona TariffNo. 4
Section 5

151 Revised Page 7
Cancels Original Page 7

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 5 - LOCALEXCHANGE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

5.5 Businessand Residential BirchNet Products
(T)

5.5.1 BirchNet Basic Line

A. Basic Line:
(T)

Unlimited Local, Intra-LATA Long Distance
Caller ID - Name and Number
Call Waiting
Hunting

Toll Free service is available with this product as described in section 7.5.

All customers will be required to sign a 12, 24 or 36 month term agreement. Early
Termination Fees are calculated using the following formula: $ l00 x Months Remaining.
The termination penalty will apply per location on the original contract or any
subsequent renewal of the contract.

Customers may accept or decline the feature(s), however, declining the feature(s) will not
reduce the package monthly rate. If more features are chosen with the BirchNet Basic
Line bundle, standard rates will apply.

The availability of certain features depends on feature availability. Some features are
only available to residential customers. Some features are only available to business
customers. Additional calling features may be added to the Basic Line.

Outbound InterLATA Long Distance is rated at $.049/min for Business and $.069 for
residential, where available.

Caller ID with Name and Number-Caller ID with Name and Number (Caller ID)
enables the terminating Customer to identify the calling party by displayed name and/or
number before the call is answered. Caller ID Customers must provide and connect their
own compatible CPE.

Product may not be available in all areas.

An additional charge will apply when adding Birch Unified Messaging or Voicemail to
the line. There is a maximum of 3 extensions per box.

ISSUED: April 5, 2017 EFFECTIVE: May 5, 2017
Issued by: Gordon P. Williams, Jr., Senior Vice President and General Counsel

2323 Grand Blvd. Suite 925
Kansas City, MO 64108



IONEX COMMUNICATIONS NORTH, INC.
DBA BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

Arizona TariffNo. 4
Section 5

Original Page 7. l

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 5 - LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

5.5 Business and Residential BirchNet Products, (Cont'd.)

B.

5.5.1 BirchNet Basic Line, (Cont'd.)

Maximum Monthly Recurring Charges

12 Month
$175.00

24 Month
$175.00

36 Month
$175.00

(T,M)
I
I
I
I
I
I

(TJVI)

(M) - Material found on this page was previously located in Section I I, Page 4.

ISSUED: April 5, 2017 EFFECTIVE: May 5, 2017
Issued by: Gordon P. Williams, Jr., Senior Vice President and General Counsel

2323 Grand Blvd. Suite 925
Kansas City, MO 64108



IONEX COMMUNICATIONS NORTH, INC.DBA BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS Arizona Tariff No. 4
Section 5

IS( Revised Page 8
. Cancels Original Page 8

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 5 ¢LOCALEXCHANGE SERVICE,(CONT'D.)

5.5 Business and Residential BirchNet Products, (Cont'd .) (T)

5.5.2 BirchNet Essentials

A. BirchNet Essentials is equipped with: (T)

Basic Line with Unlimited Features
Hunting
Unlimited Local IntraLATA Long Distance
200 Minutes of Domestic InterLATA Long Distance per line

Toll Free service is available with this product as described in section 7.5.

All customers will be required to sign a 12, 24 or 36 month term agreement. Early
Termination Fees are calculated using the following formula: $100 x x Months
Remaining. The termination penalty will apply per location on the original contract
or any subsequent renewal of the contract.

Customers may accept or decline the feature(s); however, declining the feature(s) will
not reduce the package monthly rate.

The availability of certain features depends on feature availability. Some features are
only available to residential customers. Some features are only available to business
customers.

Customers may choose to use another carrier for their long distance purposes,
however, declining the Birch long distance will not reduce the package monthly rate.

BirchNet Essentials will only be available to Birch Local Service Customer locations
in which the customer subscribes to no greater than 10 lines for domestic local toll
and interLATA toll outbound calls from the business location. Customers are
required to convert all of their off-net business lines, (restrictions listed below), per
location, to BirchNet Essentials in order to qualify for this service. Multi-location
customers may choose the service per location. Birch may cancel this service if all
lines at location do not have this product.

An additional discounted charge will apply when adding Birch Unified Messaging or
Birch Voicemail to BirchNet Essentials. There is a maximum of 3 extensions per
voicemail box.

ISSUED: April 5, 2017 EFFECTIVE: May 5, 2017
Issued by: Gordon P. Williams, Jr., Senior Vice President and General Counsel

2323 Grand Blvd. Suite 925
Kansas City, MO 64108



IONEX COMMUNICATIONS NORTH, INC.
DBA BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

Arizona Tariff No. 4
Section 5

151 Revised Page 9
Cancels Original Page 9

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUN1CAT1ONS TARIFF

SECTION 5 - LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

5.5 Business and Residential BirchNet Products, (Cont'd.) (T)

5.5.2 Birch Net Essentials, (Cont'd)

B. (T)200 Minute Long Distance Calling Block for BirchNet Essentials "Lr
Current and maximum rates and charges for any long distance minutes over the
allotted 200 per line are listed in Section l 1.

c. BirchNet Essentials Inclusive Feature Lisi<2): (T)

Anonymous Call Rejection, per line
Call Block
Call Forwarding
Call Forwarding Busy Line
Call Forwarding Don't Answer
Call Return
Call Selector
Call Tracing
Call Waiting
Caller ID
Caller ID Deluxe
Calling number delivery blocking, per line
Distinctive Ringing Service
Enhanced Caller ID
Preferred Call Forwarding
Remote Access - Call Forwarding Variable
Repeat Dialing
Selective Class of Call Screening
Speed Calling
Three-Way Calling

(I)

(2)

Long distance Block of Time allotment applies to all domestic l+ direct dialed minutes of use. Free long distance is only
applicable to standard outbound domestic long distance only, originating from Birch customer to the 48 contiguous US States,
and does not apply to calls to I-II, AK, or US territories (Puerto Rico, Guam, USVI, No. Marianas). Standard rates will apply for
any overage beyond any inclusive block of minutes, and all calls made to AK, HI, and U.S. territories (Puerto Rico, Guam,
USVI, and No. Marianas). All other types of calls, (Operator Assisted Long Distance calls, OS/DA, International, Toll Free,
Calling Card, etc.), will be rated at standard rate according to the rate tables established for the calls.
The availability ofcertain features depends on feature availability. Some features are only available to business customers.

ISSUED: April 5, 2017 EFFECTIVE: May 5, 2017
Issued by: Gordon P. Williams, Jr., Senior Vice President and General Counsel

2323 Grand Blvd. Suite 925
Kansas City, MO 64108



IONEX COMMUNICATIONS NORTH, INC.
DBABIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

Arizona TariffNo. 4
Section 5

Original Page 9. 1

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION5 - LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

5.5 Business and Residential BirchNet Products,(Cont'd.)

D.

5.5.2 Birch Net Essentials,(Cont'd.)

Maximum Monthly Recurring Charges

12 Month
$190.00

24 Month
$ I 90.00

36 Month
$190.00

E. Maximum Long Distance Rates

(T,M)
I
l
I
I
I
I
I
I

(T,M)

$0.075
$0.075

Long Distance minute rate over allotted 200 minutes per line
Long Distance minute rate no contract

(M)
(M)

(M) - Material found on this page was previously located in Section l I, Page 4.

ISSUED: April 5, 2017 EFFECTIVE: May 5, 2017
Issued by: Gordon P. Williams, Jr., Senior Vice President and General Counsel

2323 Grand Blvd. Suite 925
Kansas City, MO 64108



IONEX COMMUNICATIONS NORTH, INC.
DBA BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

Arizona TariffNo. 4
Section 5

IS Revised Page 10
Cancels Original Page 10

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION5 »LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE,(CONT'D.)

5.5 Businessand ResidentialBirchNet Products, (Cont'd.) (T)

(T)

A.

5.5.3 BirchNet Value Line,(Cont'd.)

BirchNet Value Line is equipped with a Basic Line. (T)

Outbound Long Distance rates are listed in Section l l.

Toll Free service is available with this product as described in section 7.5.

All customers will be required to sign a 12, 24 or 36 month term agreement. Early
Termination Fees are calculated using the following formula: $100 x Months
Remaining. The termination penalty will apply per location on the original contract
or any subsequent renewal of the contract.

If features are needed with the BirchNet Value Line, standard rates will apply. The
availability of certain features depends on feature availability. Some features are only
available to residential customers. Some features are only available to business
customers.

An additional charge will apply when adding Birch Unified Messaging or Birch
Voicemail to BirchNet Value Line. There is a maximum of 3 extensions per
voicemail box.

Additional features can be added to this line.

B. Optional Calling Features (T)

Features Offeredon a Usage SensitiveBasis

The Customer will be billed the Per Feature Activation Charge each time the feature
is used by the Customer. Customers may subscribe to these features on a monthly
basis to obtain unlimited use of the feature for a fixed monthly charge.

c. Maximum Monthly Recurring Charges

24 Month
$170.00

12 Month
$170.00

36 Month
$170.00

(TM)
I
I

(T,M)

(D)
(M) - Certain material found on this page was previously located in Section l l, Page 4.

ISSUED: April 5, 2017 EFFECTIVE: May 5, 2017
Issued by: Gordon P. Williams, Jr., Senior Vice President and General Counsel

2323 G18lld Blvd. Suite 925
Kansas City, MO 64108



IONEX COMMUNICATIONS NORTH,INC.
DBA BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

Arizona TariffNo. 4
Section 5

Original Page 10. l

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION5 -LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

5.5 Businessand Residential BirchNet Products,(Cont'd.)

5.5.4 BirchNet BasicPlus

A. BirchNet Basic Plus is equipped with:

Dial tone Line
Unlimited Local and Intra-LATA Long Distance
Anonymous Call Rejection, per line
Call Block (Business Only)
Call Forwarding (Business Lines Only)
Call Forwarding Busy Line
Call Forwarding Don't Answer
Call Return
Call Return Blocking (Residential Lines Only)
Call Selector
Call Tracing
Call Waiting
Caller ID (Business Lines Only)
Caller ID Blocking (Residential Lines Only)
Caller ID Deluxe
Calling number delivery blocking, per line (Business Lines Only)
Collect Call Blocking (Residential Lines Only)
Distinctive Ringing Service
Enhanced Caller ID (Business Only)
Call Waiting Deluxe (Residential Only)
International Blocking (Residential Lines Only)
Hunting (Business Lines Only)
Preferred Call Forwarding (Business Lines Only)
Remote Access - Call Forwarding Variable
Repeat Dialing
Repeat Dialing Blocking (Residential Lines Only)
Selective Class of Call Screening (Business Lines Only)
Speed Calling
Third Party Blocking (Residential Lines Only)
Three-Way Calling
900/976 Blocking (Residential Lines Only)

(N)
I
l
l
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

ISSUED: April 5, 2017 EFFECTIVE: May 5, 2017
Issued by: Gordon P. Williams, Jr., Senior Vice President and General Counsel

2323 Grand Blvd. Suite 925
Kansas City, MO 64108



IONEXCOMMUNICATIONSNORTH, INC.
DBA BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

Arizona TariffNo. 4
Section 5

Original Page 10.2

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 5 QLOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE,(CONT'D.)

5.5 Business and Residential BirchNetProducts, (Cont'd.)

5.5.4 BirchNetBasicPlus(cont'd)

B. Birch Long Distance Rates for BirchNet Basic Plus:

Outbound InterLATA Long Distance is rated at $.049/min for Business and $.069
for residential, where available.

1. Long distance is only applicable to standard outbound domestic long
distance only, originating from Birch customer to the 50 US States, and US
territories (Puerto Rico, Guam, USVI, No. Marianas). All other types of
calls, (Operator Assisted Long Distance calls, OS/DA, International, Toll
Free, Calling Card, etc.), will be rated at standard rate according to the rate
tables established for the calls.

2. Toll Free service is available with this product as described in section 7.5.

c. Footnotes for BirchNet Basic Plus:

1. BirchNet Basic Plus applies to business and residential customers.

All customers will be required to sign a 12, 24 or 36 month term agreement.

Early Termination Fees are calculated using the following formula: $50 x
Months Remaining (Per Location)

The early termination fee will apply per location on the original term
agreement or any subsequent renewal of the term agreement.

2. Customers may accept or decline the feature(s); however, declining the
feature(s) will not reduce the package monthly Tate. If more features are
chosen with the BirchNet Basic Plus bundle, standard rates located in
Section ll of this tariff will apply.

3. The availability of certain features is dependent on ILEC feature availability.

(N)
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)4. Some features are only available to residential customers.

ISSUED: April 5, 2017 EFFECTIVE: May 5, 2017
Issued by: Gordon P. Williams, Jr., Senior Vice President and General Counsel

2323 Grand Blvd. Suite 925
Kansas City, MO 64108



IONEX COMMUNICATIONS NORTH,INC.
DBA BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

Arizona TariffNo. 4

Section 5
Original Page 10.3

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 5 -LOCALEXCHANGE SERVICE,(CONT'D.)

5.5 Business and Residential Birch Net Products, (Cont'd.)

5.5.4

c.

BirchNetBasicPlus(cont'd)

Footnotes for BirchNet Basic Plus: (cont'd)

5.

6.

Some features are only available to business customers.

Product may not be available in all CLLIs.

7. Long Distance Rates apply to all domestic 1+ direct dialed minutes of use.

Customer may choose to use another carrier for their long distance purposes,
however, declining the Birch long distance will not reduce the package
monthly rate.

8. Voicemail to BirchNet Basic Plus. There is a maximum off extensions per
voicemail box. Call Forwarding -Busy Line and Call Forwarding~Don't
answer will be provided for customers who add a voicemail service to their
BirchNet Basic Plus.

9. Caller ID with Name and Number-Caller ID with Name and Number
(Caller ID) enables the terminating Customer to identify the calling party by
displayed name and/or number before the call is answered. Caller ID
Customers must provide and connect their own compatible CPE.

Line blocking for the delivery of the calling name and/or number is available
upon request, at no charge, to the following entities and their
employees/volunteers, for lines over which the official business of the
agency is conducted including those at the residences of employees/
volunteers, where an executive officer of the agency registers with the
Company a need for blocking; (a) private, nonprofit, tax-exempt, domestic
violence intervention agencies and (b) federal, state and local law
enforcement agencies. The Company shall not be liable for any claims for
damages caused or claimed to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the
transmission to a Caller ID customer of a name or telephone number which

the calling party or the Caller ID customer finds erroneous, offensive,
embarrassing, or misleading for any reason, including but not limited to the
way in which the calling party's name has been abbreviated. Telephone
calling party name and/or number (CPN) infonnation transmitted via Caller
ID is intended solely for the use of the Caller ID subscriber.

(N)
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

ISSUED: April 5, 2017 EFFECTIVE: May 5, 2017
Issued by: Gordon P. Williams, Jr., Senior Vice President and General Counsel

2323 Grand Blvd. Suite 925
Kansas City, MO 64108



IONEX COMMUNICATIONS NORTH,INC.
DBA BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

Arizona Tariff No. 4

Section 5

Original Page 10.4

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION5 _LOCALEXCHANGE SERVICE,(CONT'D.)

5.5 Businessand Residential BirchNetProducts, (Cont'd.)

5.5.4 BirchNet Basic Plus(cont'd)

c. Footnotes for BirchNet Basic Plus: (cont'd)

9. Caller ID with Name and Number (cont'd)

Resale of this information is prohibited by this Tariff CPN will not be

displayed if the called party is off-hook or if the called party answers during

the first ring interval. CPN will be displayed for calls made from another

central office only if it is linked by appropriate facilities. Caller ID is not

available on operator-handled calls. Resale of this information is prohibited

by this Tariff CPN will not be displayed if the called party is off-hook or if

the called party answers during the first ring interval. CPN will be displayed

for calls made from another central office only if it is linked by appropriate

facilities. Caller ID is not available on operator-handled calls.

10. Call Forwarding - Busy Line and Call Forwarding-Don't answer will be

provided for customers who add a voicemail service to their BirchNet Basic

Plus.

11. All term commitment discounts will be applied on the current invoice as a

discount off of the standard monthly recurring charge for service.

12. Effective upon expiration of the initial or any subsequent term, the contract

discount will expire.

D. Maximum Monthly Recurring Charges

12 Month
$190.00

24 Month
$190.00

36 Month
$190.00

(N)
I
I
I
I
1
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

ISSUED: April 5, 2017 EFFECTIVE: May 5, 20l7

Issued by: Gordon P. Williams, Jr., Senior Vice President and General Counsel

2323 Grand Blvd. Suite 925

Kansas City, MO 64108



IONEX COMMUNICATIONS NORTH,INC.
DBA BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

Arizona Tariff No. 4
Section ll

1" Revised Page l
Cancels Original Page I

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 11 _ CURRENT RATES

11.1 Businessand Residential Features (T)

(N)

Feature
Accounting Codes
Anonymous Call Rejection
Call Block (*60)
Call Forwarding/Don't Answer
Call Forwarding/Busy Line
Call ForwardNariable
Call Return (*69)
Call Trace (*57)
Call Waiting
Call Waiting ID
Caller ID (Number Only)
Caller ID Deluxe (Name and Number)
Hunting
Remote Access to Call Forwarding
Ring Master/Distinctive Ring
Speed Calling 8
Speed Calling 30
Three Way Calling
Repeat Dialing (*66)

Monthly Rate per Feature
Current Maximum
$16.00 $32.00
$4.95 $10.00
$3.35 $10.00
$5.00 $10.00

$10.00 (I) $10.00
$5.00 $10.00
$2.70 $10.00
$1.00 $10.00
$7.50 $10.00
$6.75 $10.00
$6.75 $10.00
$7.15 $10.00

$10.00 (I) $10.00
$7.20 $10.00
$0.90 $5.00
$5.45 $25.00
$5.45 $25.00
$4.05 $20.00
$3. l5 $10.00

Usage Sensitive:

Custom Calling
Feature

Residence
Current Per Maximum
Use Rate Per Use Rate

Current Per
Use Rate

Maximum
Per Use Rate_ _ _ _ -.Three We Callin

Re eat Dialin *66
Call Return *69
Call Trace

$1.00
$1.00
$1.00
$1.00

$4.00
$4.00
$4.00
$4.00

$1.00
$1.00
$1.00
$1.00

$4.00
$4.00
$4.00
$4.00

ISSUED: April 5, 2017 EFFECTIVE: May 5, 2017
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DBA BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

Arizona TariffNo. 4
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Cancels Original Page 3

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION ll - CURRENTRATES, (CONT'D.)

11.3 Directory Listing

Residence
Monthly Recurring Charge
Current Maximum

$1.90
$2.00
$2.03

$8.00
$8.00
$8.00

Additional Listings
Non-Listed Number, per account
Non-Published Number, per account

(N)

Business
Monthly Recurring Charge
Current Maximum
$5.25 (1) $8.00

$5.25 $10.00
$2.00 $8.00

$4.70 (1) $8.00

Additional Listings
Foreign Listing
Non-Listed Number, per account
Non-Published Number, per account

11.4 Operator Services and Directory Assistance

Current Maximum
$3.00
$3.00
$0.30
$ I 13
$ I.5 l
$ l .85
$3.00
$3.00
$1 .25
$2.00

$12.00
$12.00
$1.20
$4.00
$6.00
$8.00

$12.00
$12.00
$6.00
$8.00

Per Call to Directory Assistance:
Long Distance Directory Assistance Per Call
Calling Card - Automated
Calling Card - Operator Dialed
Billed to Third Number
Collect
Person-to-Person
Operator Assistance
Busy Line Verification
Busy Line Interrupt

11.5 Toll Free Service

Current Maximum
$0.089 $0.35

$0.069
$2.95

$0.35
$12.00

Usage Charges per minute for toll free only or standalone
Usage Charges per minute for toll free service

bundled with local service
Monthly Recurring Charge per Toll Free Number

ISSUED: April 5, 2017 EFFECTIVE: May 5, 2017
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IONEX COMMUNICATIONS NORTH, INC.
DBA BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

Arizona Tariff No. 4
Section ll

1" Revised Page 4
Cancels Original Page 4

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 11 - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

11.6 Premises Visit

Current
$ I84.00
$ l84.00
$ l84.00
$110.00
$45.00
$110.00

Maximum
$700.00
$700.00
$700.00
$440.00
$ l 80.00
$440.00

Time and Materials
After-hours Time and Materials
Installation - Is Hour
Repair Charge - let % Hour
Repair Charge - Each Add'l % Hour
Trip Charge

11.7 $40.00 $160.00

11.8 $0.55 $0.60

11.9

Restoral Charge:

Public Telephone Charge:

Business and Residential BirchNet Products

11.9.1 Birch Net Basic Line Monthly Recurring Charges

A. Qwest Corporation

CLLI
AGFIAZSR
ASFKAZMA
AZCYAZ03
BCKYAZMA
BISBAZMA
BLCNAZMA
BNSNAZMA
BNSNAZSD
BRDSAZMA
CHNDAZMA
CHNDAZSO
CHNDAZWE
CHVYAZMA
CLDGAZMA
CMVRAZMA
CMVRAZRR
CRCYAZNM
CRNDAZMA
CSGRAZMA

CLLI
CTWDAZMA
CTWDAZSO
CVCKAZMA
DDVLAZNM
DGLSAZM4
DRVYAZNO
ELOYAZO I
FLGSAZEA
FLGSAZMA
FLGSAZSO
FLRNAZMA
FTMDAZMA
FTMDAZNO
GDYRAZCW
GLBNAZMA
GLDLAZMA
GLOBAZMA
GNVYAZMA
GRCNAZMA

24 Month
$43.95

$79.95(l)
$43.95

$79.95(l)
$79.95(l)
$79.95(l)
$79.95(I)
$79.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$79.95(I)
$79.95(I)
$79.95(l)
$79.95(1)
$79.95(l)
$43.95
$43.95

36 Month
$43.95

$77.95(I)
$43.95

$77.95(I)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(1)

$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$77.95(l)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(1)
$77.95(l)
$43.95
$43.95

12 Month
$43.95

$82.95(I)
$45.95(l)
$82.95(I)
$82.95(l)
$82.95(l)
$82.95(l)
$82.95(I)
$45.95(I)
$43.95

$45.95(l)
$43.95

$82.95(l)
$82.95(l)
$82.95(l)
$82.95(l)
$82.95(l)
$45.95(I)
$45.95(I)

24 Month
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$79.95(I)
$79.95(I)

$43.95
$79.95(1)

$43.95
$43.95

$79.95(I)
$79.95(1)
$43.95

$79.95(l)
$43.95

$79.95(l)
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$79.95(l)

12 Month
$45.95(I)
$45.95(l)
$45.95(l)
$82.95(I)
$82.95(I)
$43.95

$82.95(l)
$45.95(1)
$45.95(I)
$82.95(I)
$82.95(l)
$45.95(l)
$82.95(I)
$45.95(l)
$82.95(I)
$43.95

$45.95(I)
$45.95(I)
$82.95(l)

36 Month
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$43.95

$77.95(1)
$43.95
$43.95

$77.95(l)
$77.95(I)

$43.95
$77.95(l)

$43.95
$77.95(l)

$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$77.95(l)

(T¢M)
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(T"M)

(M) - Certain material previously located on this page is now located in Section 5, Page 7.1, Page 9.1, Page 10,
Section I l, Pages 4 - 4.7
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LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION l l  - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

11.9 Business and Residential Birch Net Products, (Cont'd.)

11.9.1 BirchNet Basic Line Monthly Recurring Charges, (Cont'd.)

A. Qwest Corporation, (Cont'd.)

CLLl
HGLYAZMA
HGLYAZQC
HMBLAZMA
HYDNAZMA
JSCYAZM4
KRNYAZMA
LTPKAZMA
MARNAZ02
MARNAZ03
MARNAZM4
MAYRAZMA
MESAAZGI
MESAAZMA
MIAMAZM4
MMTHAZMA
MRCPAZMA
MSPKAZMA
NGLSAZ03
NGLSAZM\
NGLSAZMW
NWRVAZMA
ORCLAZMA
PHNXAZ8 I
PHNXAZBW
PHNXAZCA
PHNXAZEA
PHNXAZGR
PHNXAZLV
PHNXAZMR
PHNXAZMY
PHNXAZNE
PHNXAZNO
PHNXAZNW
PHNXAZPP

12 Month
$82.95(l)
$82.95(l)
$82.95(I)
s82.95(I)
$82.95(1)
$82.95(I)
$45.95(I)
$82.95(l)
$82.95(I)
$82.95(1)
$82.95(I)
$43.95
$43.95

$82.95(I)
$82.95(l)
$82.95(I)
$82.95(l)
$82.95(l)
$45.95(I)
$45.95(l)
$82.95(I)
$82.95(I)
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$82.95(I)
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

24 Month
$79.95(l)
$79.95(I)
$79.95(I)
$79.95(I)
$79.95(l)
$79.95(I)
$43.95

$79.95(l)
$79.95(l)
$79.95(l)
$79.95(I)
$43.95
$43.95

$79.95(I)
$79.95(I)
$79.95(I)
$79.95(l)
$79.95(I)
$43.95
$43.95

$79.95(I)
$79.95(l)
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$79.95(I)
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

CLL]
PHNXAZPR
PHNXAZSE
PHNXAZSO
Pl-TNXAZSY
PHNXAZWE
PIMAAZMA
PINEAZMA
PLMNAZMA
PRSCAZEA
PRSCAZMA
PRVYAZPP
PTGNAZEL
PTGNAZMA
PYSNAZMA
SCDLAZMA
SCDLAZSH
SCDLAZTH
SEDNAZMA
SEDNAZSO
SFFRAZMA
SMTNAZMA
SNMNAZMA
SPRRAZMA
SPRSAZEA
SPRSAZMA
SPRSAZWE
SRVSAZMA
SRVSAZNO
SRVSAZSO
STFDAZMA
TCSNAZCA
TCSNAZCO
TCSNAZCR
TCSNAZEA

36 Month
$77.95(I)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(l)
$43.95

$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(l)
$43.95
$43.95

$77.95(l)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(1)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$43.95
$43.95

$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$77.95(l)
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

12 Month
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$82.95(I)
$82.95(I)
$82.95(l)
$45.95(I)
$45.95(l)
$45.95(I)
$82.95(I)
$82.95(I)
$45.95(l)
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$45.95(I)
$45.95(l)
$82.95(l)
$82.95(l)
$82.95(I)
$82.95(I)
$45.95(I)
$45.95(I)
$43.95

$45.95(I)
$82.95(I)
$82.95(l)
$82.95(l)
$43.95

$45.95(l)
$43.95
$4395

24 Month
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$79.95(I)
$79.95(I)
$79.95(I)

$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$79.95(I)
$79.95(l)

$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$79.95(I)
$79.95(I)
$79.95(1)
$79.95(I)

$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$79.95(I)
$79.95(I)
$79.95(l)
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

36 Month
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$77.95(I)
$77.95(1)
$77.95(l)
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$77.95(l)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$77.95(I)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(l)

$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$43.95 (T)

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(T)
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LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION l l CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

11.9 Business and Residential BirchNet Products, (Cont'd.)

11.9.1 Birch Net Basic Line Monthly Recurring Charges, (Cont'd.)

A. Qwest Corporation, (Cont'd.)

CLLI
TCSNAZFW
TCSNAZMA
TCSNAZML
TCSNAZNO
TCSNAZRN
TCSNAZSE
TCSNAZSO
TCSNAZSW
TCSNAZTV
TCSNAZWE
TEMPAZMA
TEMPAZMC
TLSNAZMA
TMBSAZMA
TNCKAZMA

CLLI
TUBCAZMA
VAILAZNO
VAILAZSO
WCBGAZMA
WHTKAZMA
WHTLAZMA
WLCXAZMA
WLMSAZMA
WLTNAZMA
WNBGAZO l
WNSLAZMA
YRNLAZMA
YUMAAZFT
YUMAAZMA
YUMAAZSE

12 Month
$43.95
$43.95

$82.95(1)
$43.95
$43.95

$45.95(I)
$43.95

$82.95(I)
$45.95(1)
$45.95(I)

$43.95
s43.95

$45.95(1)
$82.95(l)
$82.95(l)

24 Month
$43.95
$43.95

$79.95(1)
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$79.95(l)
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$79.95(I)
$79.95(I)

24 Month
$79.95(I)
$79.95(l)
$79.95(I)
$79.95(l)
$79.95(I)
$79.95(l)
$79.95(l)
$79.95(I)
$79.95(I)
$79.95(l)
$79.95(l)
$79.95(I)
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

36 Month
$43.95
$43.95

$77.95(I)
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$77.95(I)
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

$77.95(1)
$77.95(I)

36 Month
$77.95(I)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(1)
$77.95(1)

$43.95
$43.95
$43.95

12 Month
$82.95(I)
$82.95(l)
$82.95(1)
$82.95(I)
$82.95(l)
$82.95(I)
$82.95(I)
$82.95(l)
$82.95(I)
$82.95(I)
$82.95(l)
$82.95(I)
$45.95(I)
$43.95

$45.95(I)

B . Frontier Communications

CLLI
BOUSAZXC
CIBLAZXC
EHRNAZXF
PRKRAZXC

12 Month
$67.95(l)
$67.95(l)
$67.95(I)
$67.95(l)

24 Month
$65.95(I)
$65.95(1)
$65.95(l)
$65.95(I)

(T)
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(T)

onto
$63.95(I)
$63.95(l)
$63.95(I)
$63.95(l)
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IONEX COMMUNICATIONS NORTH, INC.
DBA BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

Arizona TaritfNo. 4
Section ll

Original Page 4.3

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

11.9

SECTION 11 - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

Business and Residential BirchNet Products, (Cont'd.)

11.9.2 BirchNet Essentials Monthly Recurring Charges

A. Qwest Corporation

CLLI
AGFIAZSR
ASFKAZMA
AZCYAZ03
BCKYAZMA
BISBAZMA
BLCNAZMA
BNSNAZMA
BNSNAZSD
BRDSAZMA
Cl-INDAZMA
CHNDAZSO
CHNDAZWE
CHVYAZMA
CLDGAZMA
CMVRAZMA
CMVRAZRR
CRCYAZNM
CRNDAZMA
CSGRAZMA
CTWDAZMA
CTWDAZSO
CVCKAZMA
DDVLAZNM
DGLSAZMA
DRVYAZNO
ELOYAZO I
FLGSAZEA
FLGSAZMA
FLGSAZSO
FLRNAZMA
PTMDAZMA
FTMDAZNO
GDYRAZCW
GLBNAZMA

CLLI
GLDLAZMA
GLOBAZMA
GNVYAZMA
GRCNAZMA
HGLYAZMA
HGLYAZQC
HMBLAZMA
HYDNAZMA
JSCYAZMA
KRNYAZMA
LTPKAZMA
MARNAZ02
MARNAZ03
MARNAZMA
MAYRAZMA
MESAAZGI
MESAAZMA
MIAMAZMA
MMTHAZMA
MRCPAZMA
MSPKAZMA
NGLSAZ03
NGLSAZMA
NGLSAZMW
NWRVAZMA
ORCLAZMA
PHNXAZ8 I
PHNXAZBW
PI-INXAZCA
PHNXAZEA
PHNXAZGR
PHNXAZLV
PHNXAZMR
PHNXAZMY

12 Month
$46.95

$84.95(1)
$46.95

$84.95(I)
$84.95(I)
$84.95(l)
$84.95(l)
$84.95(1)
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$84.95(I)
$84.95(l)
$84.95(I)
$84.95(I)
$84.95(l)
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$84.95(1)
$84.95(I)
$46.95

$84.95(I)
$46.95
$46.95

$84.95(I)
$84.95(l)
$46.95

$84.95(l)
$46.95

$84.95(I)

12 Month
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$84.95(I)
$84.95(l)
$84.95(I)
$84.95(I)
$84.95(l)
$84.95(l)
$84.95(I)
$46.95

$84.95(I)
$84.95(l)
$84.95(l)
$84.95(l)
$46.95
$46.95

$84.95(I)
$84.95(I)
$84.95(l)
$84.95(I)
$84.95(l)
$46.95
$46.95

$84.95(I)
$84.95(I)
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$84.95(I)
$46.95
$46.95

24 Month
$46.95

$8l.95(l)
$46.95

$8l.95(l)
$8l.95(l)
$8l.95(I)
$8I.95(I)
$8 I .95(l)
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$8 I .95(l)
$8l.95(I)
$8l.95(I)
$8I.95(l)
$81.95(I)
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$8 l .95(l)
$8 I .95(l)
$46.95

$8 I .95(l)
$46.95
$46.95

$8 I .95(l)
$8I.95(I)
$46.95

so | .95(l)
$46.95

$8 I .95(I)

24 Month
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$8l.95(l)
$8 l.95(l)
$8 I .95(I)
$8l.95( l)
$8 I .95(I)
$8l.95( l)
$8 l .95(l)

$46.95
$8l.95( l)
$81.95(I)
$8 I .95(l)
$81.95(I)

$46.95
$46.95

$8I.95( l)
$81.95(I)
$8l.95( I )
$81.95(1)
$8 l .95(I)

$46.95
$46.95

$8l.95( l)
$8 l .95(I)

$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$8 l .95(l)
$46.95
$46.95

36 Month
$46.95

$78.95(I)
$46.95

$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(l)
$78.95(l)
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(l)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$78.95(l)
$78.95(l)
$46.95(I)
$78.95(l)
$46.95
$46.95

$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)
$46.95

$78.95(I)
$46.95

$78.95(I)

36 Month
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$78.95(l)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(l)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(l)
$78.95(I)
$46.95

$78.95(l)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(l)
$78.95(I)
$46.95
$46.95

$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(l)
$46.95
$46.95

$78.95(l)
$78.95(l)

$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$78.95(l)
$46.95
$46.95

(T)
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(T)
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LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION ll .- CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

11.9 Business and Residential BirchNet Products, (Cont'd.)

11.9.2 BirchNet Essentials Monthly Recurring Charges, (Cont'd.)

A. Qwest Corporation, (Cont'd.)

CLLI
PHNXAZNE
PIINXAZNO
PHNXAZNW
PHNXAZPP
PHNXAZPR
PHNXAZSE
PHNXAZSO
PHNXAZSY
PHNXAZWE
PIMAAZMA
PINEAZMA
PLMNAZMA
PRSCAZEA
PRSCAZMA
PRVYAZPP
PTGNAZEL
PTGNAZMA
PYSNAZMA
SCDLAZMA
SCDLAZSH
SCDLAZTH
SEDNAZMA
SEDNAZSO
SFFRAZMA
SMTNAZMA
SNMNAZMA
SPRRAZMA
SPRSAZEA
SPRSAZMA
SPRSAZWE
SRVSAZMA
SRVSAZNO
SRVSAZSO
STFDAZMA

(T)
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(T)

12 Month
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$84.95(l)
$84.95(1)
$84.95(1)
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$84.95(I)
$84.95(I)

$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$84.95(I)
$84.95(I)
$84.95(l)
$84.95(l)
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$84.95(I)
$84.95(I)
$84.95(l)

CLLI
TCSNAZCA
TCSNAZCO
TCSNAZCR
TCSNAZEA
TCSNAZFW
TCSNAZMA
TCSNAZML
TCSNAZNO
TCSNAZRN
TCSNAZSE
TCSNAZSO
TCSNAZSW
TCSNAZTV
TCSNAZWE
TEMPAZMA
TEMPAZMC
TLSNAZMA
TMBSAZMA
TNCKAZMA
TUBCAZMA
vA1LAzno
VAILAZSO
WCBGAZMA
WHTKAZMA
WHTLAZMA
WLCXAZMA
WLMSAZMA
WLTNAZMA
WNBGAZO I
WNSLAZMA
YRNLAZMA
YUM4AZFT
YUM4AZMA
YUMAAZSE

24 Month
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$8 I .95(l)
$8 I .95(l)
$8 I .95 (I)

$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$81 .95(I)
$8 I .95 (I)

$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$8 l .95(I)
$8 I .95(l)
$8 I .95 (1)
$8 l .95(l)

$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$8l.95( l)
$8 I .95(I)
$8 l .95(l)

12 Month
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$84.95(l)
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$84.95(I)
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$84.95(l)
$84.95(I)
$84.95(l)
$84.95(l)
$84.95(l)
$84.95(I)
$84.95(l)
$84.95(l)
$84.95(I)
$84.95(I)
$84.95(l)
$84.95(l)
$84.95(I)
$84.95(I)
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

36 Month
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$78.95(l)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)

$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$78.95(l)
$78.95(I)

$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(l)
$78.95(I)

$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)

24 Month
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$8l.95( I )
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$8I.95(I)
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$8 I .95(l)
$8 l .95(l)
$8 I .95(l)
$8l.95( l)
$8 I .95(l)
$8 I .95(l)
$8l.95( l)
$8l.95( I )
$8 I .95(I)
$8 I .95(l)
$8 I .95(l)
$8 I .95(I)
$8 I .95(l)
$8 I .95(l)

$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

36 Month
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$78.95(l)
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$78.95(l)
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
$46.95

$78.95(l)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(l)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(l)
$78.95(l)
$78.95(l)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)
$78.95(I)

$46.95
$46.95
$46.95
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IONEX COMMUNICATIONS NORTH, INC.
DBA BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

Arizona TariffNo. 4
Section l l

Original Page 4.5

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION l l  - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

11.9 Business and Residential BirchNet Products, (Cont'd.)

11.9.2 BirchNet Essentials Monthly Recurring Charges, (Cont'd.)

B. Frontier Communications

CLLI
BOUSAZXC
CIBLAZXC
EHRNAZXF
PRKRAZXC

12 Month
$69.95(l)
$69.95(l)
$69.95(I)
$69.95(l)

24 Month
$66.95(l)
$66.95(I)
$66.95(I)
$66.95(I)

36 Month
$64.95(I)
$64.95(l)
$64.95(I)
$64.95(I)

c. Long Distance Rates

$0049
$0.075

Long Distance minute rate over allotted 200 minutes per line
Long Distance minute rate no contract

11.9.3 BirchNet Value Line Monthly Recurring Charges

A. Qwest Corporation

CLLI
AGFIAZSR
ASFKAZMA
AZCYAZ03
BCKYAZMA
BISBAZMA
BLCNAZMA
BNSNAZMA
BNSNAZSD
BRDSAZMA
CHNDAZMA
ClTNDAZSO
Cl-INDAZWE
CHVYAZMA
CLDGAZMA
CMVRAZMA
CMVRAZRR
CRCYAZNM
CRNDAZMA
CSGRAZMA
CTWDAZMA
CTWDAZSO
CVCKAZMA
DDVLAZNM

CLLI
DGLSAZMA
DRVYAZNO
ELOYAZO I
FLGSAZEA
FLGSAZMA
FLGSAZSO
FLRNAZMA
FTMDAZMA
FTMDAZNO
GDYRAZCW
GLBNAZMA
GLDLAZMA
GLOBAZMA
GNVYAZMA
GRCNAZMA
HGLYAZMA
HGLYAZQC
HMBLAZMA
HYDNAZMA
JSCYAZMA
KRNYAZMA
LTPKAZMA
MARNAZ02

12 Month
$4 l .95

$80.95(1)
$42.95(I)
$80.95(l)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(l)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$42.95(I)
$4 I .95

$42.95(1)
$4 l .95

$80.95(I)
$80.95(l)
$80.95(l)
$80.95(l)
$80.95(l)
$42.95(I)
$42.95(I)
$42.95(I)
$42.95(1)
$42.95(l)
$80.95(I)

24 Month
$41.95

$77.95(l)
$41.95

$77.95(I)
$77.95(1)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(I)
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95

$77.95(l)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(1)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(l)
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95
$41 .95

$77.95(l)

36 Month
$41 .95

$74.95(I)
$4 l .95

$74.95(I)
$74.95(l)
$74.95(1)
$74.95(I)
$74.95(l)

$4 I .95
$4 l .95
$4 l .95
$4 I .95

$74.95(I)
$74.95(I)
$74.95(I)
$74.95(I)
$74.95(I)

$4 I .95
$4 l .95
$4 I .95
$4 I .95
$4 l .95

$74.95(l)

12 Month
$80.95(l)
$41.95

$80.95(l)
$42.95(I)
$42.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$42.95(l)
$80.95(I)
$42.95(I)
$80.95(l)
$4 I .95

$42.95(l)
$42.95(I)
$80.95(l)
$80.95(l)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(l)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(l)
$42.95(1)
$80.95(l)

24 Month
$77.95(1)

$41.95
$77.95(I)

$41.95
$4 I .95

$77.95(I)
$'/7.95(l)
$41.95

$77.95(l)
$41.95

$77.95(I)
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95

$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(1)
$77.95(1)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(l)
$41.95

$77.95(l)

36 Month
$74.95(I)

$41.95
$74.95(l)
$41.95
$41.95

$74.95(1)
$74.95(I)
$41.95

$74.95(l)
$41.95

$74.95(I)
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95

$74.95(l)
$74.95(I)
$74.95(l)
$74.95(I)
$74.95(I)
$74.95(l)
$7495(1)
$41.95

$74.95(l)

(T)
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(M) I
| I

| I

(M):

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(T)
(M) - Certain material found on this page was previously located in Section I l, Page 4.
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IONEX COMMUNICATIONS NORTH, INC.
DBA BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

Arizona TariffNo. 4
Section I l

Original Page 4.6

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION l l  - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

11.9 Business and Residential BirchNet Products, (Cont'd.)

11.9.3 BirchNet Value Line Monthly Recurring Charges, (Cont'd.)

A. Qwest Corporation, (Cont'd.)

CLLI
MARNAZ03
MARNAZMA
MAYRAZM4
MESAAZGI
MESAAZMA
MIAMAZMA
MMTHAZMA
MRCPAZMA
MSPKAZMA
NGLSAZ03
NGLSAZMA
NGLSAZMW
NWRVAZMA
ORCLAZMA
PHNXAZ8 l
PHNXAZBW
PHNXAZCA
PHNXAZEA
PHNXAZGR
PHNXAZLV
PHNXAZMR
PHNXAZMY
PHNXAZNE
PHNXAZNO
PHNXAZNW
PI-TNXAZPP
PHNXAZPR
PHNXAZSE
PHNXAZSO
PHNXAZSY
PHNXAZWE
PIMAAZMA
PINEAZMA
PLMNAZMA
PRSCAZEA
PRSCAZMA
PRVYAZPP
PTGNAZEL

(T)
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(T)

CLLI
PTGNAZMA
PYSNAZMA
SCDLAZMA
SCDLAZSH
SCDLAZTH
SEDNAZMA
SEDNAZSO
SFFRAZMA
SMTNAZMA
SNMNAZMA
SPRRAZMA
SPRSAZEA
SPRSAZMA
SPRSAZWE
SRVSAZMA
SRVSAZNO
SRVSAZSO
STFDAZMA
TCSNAZCA
TCSNAZCO
TCSNAZCR
TCSNAZEA
TCSNAZFW
TCSNAZMA
TCSNAZML
TCSNAZNO
TCSNAZRN
TCSNAZSE
TCSNAZSO
TCSNAZSW
TCSNAZTV
TCSNAZWE
TEMPAZMA
TEMPAZMC
TLSNAZMA
TMBSAZMA
TNCKAZMA
TUBCAZMA

12 Month
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$4 l .95
$4 l .95

$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(l)
$80.95(I)
$42.95(1)
$42.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(l)
$4 I .95
$4 l .95
$41 .95
$41 .95
$41.95

$80.95(l)
$41 .95
$4 I .95
$4 l .95
$4 l .95
$41.95
$4 I .95
$41 .95
$4 I .95
$4 l .95
$4 I .95
$4 I .95

$80.95(l)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(l)
$42.95(1)
$42.95(I)
$42.95(I)
$80.95(I)

24 Month
$77.95(l)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(l)
$4l.95
$41.95

$77.95(I)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(l)
$'/7.95(l)
$41.95
$4 I .95

$77.95(l)
$77.95(I)
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95

$77.95(l)
$4 I .95
$41.95
$4 I .95
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95
$4 I .95
$4 I .95
$41.95
$41.95

$77.95(I)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(l)
$4 I .95
$41.95
$4I .95

$77.95(I)

36 Month
$74.95(I)
$74.95(1)
$74.95(l)
$4 I .95
$41.95

$74.95(I)
$74.95(I)
$74.95(I)
$74.95(l)
$74.95(I)

$41.95
$41.95

$74.95(I)
$74.95(I)

$4 I .95
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95

$74.95(l)
$4 l .95
$41 .95
$41.95
$4 l .95
$41 .95
$41 .95
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95
$4 l .95

$74.95(I)
$74.95(I)
$74.95(l)

$41 .95
$4 I .95
$4 I .95

$74.95(1)

12 Month
$80.95(I)
$42.95(I)
$4 I .95
$4 l .95
$4 l .95

$42.95(I)
$42.95(l)
$80.95(l)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(l)
$42.95(I)
$42.95(I)
$41.95

$42.95(I)
$80.95(l)
$80.95(1)
$80.95(I)
$41 .95

$42.95(1)
$41.95
$4 I .95
$4 l .95
$4 I .95

$80.95(I)
$4 I .95
$4 I .95

$42.95(I)
$4 I .95

$80.95(I)
$42.95(l)
$42.95(l)
$4 I .95
$41.95

$42.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(l)
$80.95(I)

24 Month
$77.95(l)
$4l.95
$4 I .95
$41.95
$41.95
$4L95
$41.95

$77.95(l)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(l)
$77.95(I)

$41.95
$4 I .95
$41.95
$41.95

$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)

$41.95
$41.95
$41.95
$4I95
$41.95
$41 .95

$77.95(I)
$41.95
$41.95
$4 l .95
$41.95

$77.95(I)
$41.95
$41 .95
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95

$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(l)

36 Month
$74.95(l)
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95
$41 .95
$41.95

$74.95(I)
$74.95(I)
$74.95(I)
$74.95(I)
$4 I .95
$4 I .95
$41.95
$4 I .95

$74.95(l)
$74.95(I)
$74.95(l)
$41.95
$41 .95
$4 I .95
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95

$74.95(I)
$41.95
$41.95
$4 I .95
$41.95

$74.95(l)
$41 .95
$41.95
$41.95
$4 l .95
$41 .95

$74.95(1)
$74.95(l)
$74.95(l)
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IONEX COMMUNICATIONS NORTH, INC.
DBA BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

Arizona TariffNo. 4
Section I l

Original Page 4.7

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION l l  - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

11.9 Business and Residential BirchNet Products, (Cont'd.)

11.9.3 BirchNet Value Line Monthly Recurring Charges, (Cont'd.)

A. Qwest Corporation, (Cont'd.)

CLLI
VAILAZNO
VAILAZSO
WCBGAZMA
WHTKAZMA
WHTLAZMA
WLCXAZMA
WLMSAZMA
WLTNAZMA
WNBGAZO l
WNSLAZMA
YRNLAZMA
YUMAAZFT
YUM¢1A_ZMA
yUw1AzsE

24 Month
$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(1)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)
$77.95(I)

$4 l .95
$41.95
$41.95

36 Month
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(l)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$41.95
$41.95
$41.95

12 Month
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(I)
$80.95(1)
$42.95(I)
$41.95

$42.95(I)

B. Frontier Communications

CLLI
BOUSAZXC
CIBLAZXC
EHRNAZXF
PRKRAZXC

12 Month
$65.95(1)
$65.95(I)
$65.95(I)
$65.95(I)

24 Month
$63.95(I)
$63.95(I)
$63.95(I)
$63.95(I)

36 Month
$60.95(I)
$60.95(I)
$60.95(l)
$60.95(l)

(T)
I
l
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(T)
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IONEX COMMUNICATIONS NORTH, INC.
DBA BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

Arizona Tarif'fNo. 4
Section ll

Original Page 4.8

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION ll - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

11.9 Business and Residential BirchNet Products, (Cont'd.)

11.9.4 BirchNet Basic Plus Monthly Recurring Charges

A. Qwest Corporation

CLLI
GRCNAZMA
HGLYAZMA
HGLYAZQC
HMBLAZMA
HYDNAZMA
JSCYAZMA
KRNYAZMA
LTPKAZMA
MARNAZ02
MARNAZ03
MARNAZMA
MAYRAZMA
MESAAZGI
MESAAZMA
MIAMAZMA
MMTHAZMA
MRCPAZMA
MSPKAZMA
NGLSAZ03
NGLSAZMA
NGLSAZMW
NWRVAZMA
ORCLAZMA
PHNXAZ8 l
PHNXAZBW
PHNXAZCA
PHNXAZEA
PHNXAZGR
PHNXAZLV
PHNXAZMR
PHNXAZMY
PHNXAZNE
PHNXAZNO
PHNXAZNW
PHNXAZPP
PHNXAZPR
PHNXAZSE

24 Month
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$43.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$34.95
$34.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$43.95
$43.95
$79.95
$79.95
$34.95
$34.95
$34.95
$34.95
$34.95
$79.95
$34.95
$34.95
$34.95
$34.95
$34.95
$34.95
$34.95
$34.95

36 Month
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$42.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$33.95
$33.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$42.95
$42.95
$77.95
$77.95
$33.95
$33.95
$33.95
$33.95
$33.95
$77.95
$33.95
$33.95
$33.95
$33.95
$33.95
$33.95
$33.95
$33.95

12 Month
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$45.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$35.95
$35.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$45.95
$45.95
$82.95
$82.95
$35.95
$35.95
$35.95
$35.95
$35.95
$82.95
$35.95
$35.95
$35.95
$35.95
$35.95
$35.95
$35.95
$35.95

36 Month
$33.95
$77.95
$42.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$42.95
$33.95
$42.95
$33.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$42.95
$42.95
$42.95
$42.95
$42.95
$77.95
$77.95
$33.95
$77.95
$42.95
$42.95
$77.95
$77.95
$42.95
$77.95
$42.95
$77.95
$33.95
$42.95
$42.95

CLLI
AGFIAZSR
ASFKAZMA
AZCYAZ03
BCKYAZMA
BISBAZMA
BLCNAZMA
BNSNAZMA
BNSNAZSD
BRDSAZMA
CHNDAZMA
CHNDAZSO
CHNDAZWE
CHVYAZMA
CLDGAZMA
CMVRAZMA
CMVRAZRR
CRCYAZNM
CRNDAZMA
CSGRAZMA
CTWDAZMA
CTWDAZSO
CVCKAZMA
DDVLAZNM
DGLSAZMA
DRVYAZNO
ELOYAZO l
FLGSAZEA
FLGSAZMA
FLGSAZSO
FLRNAZMA
FTMDAZMA
FTMDAZNO
GDYRAZCW
GLBNAZMA
GLDLAZMA
GLOBAZMA
GNVYAZMA

24 Month
$34.95
$79.95
$43.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$43.95
$34.95
$43.95
$34.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$79.95
$79.95
$34.95
$79.95
$43.95
$43.95
$79.95
$79.95
$43.95
$79.95
$43.95
$79.95
$34.95
$43.95
$43.95

12 Month
$35.95
$82.95
$45.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$45.95
$35.95
$45.95
$35.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$45.95
$45.95
$45.95
$45.95
$45.95
$82.95
$82.95
$35.95
$82.95
$45.95
$45.95
$82.95
$82.95
$45.95
$82.95
$45.95
$82.95
$35.95
$45.95
$45.95

(N)
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

ISSUED: April 5, 2017 EFFECTWE: May 5, 2017
Issued by: Gordon P. Williams, Jr. Senior Vice President and General Counsel

2323 Grand Blvd. Suite 925
Kansas City, MO 64108



IONEX COMMUNICATIONS NORTH, INC.
DBA BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

Arizona Tarim*fNo. 4
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Original Page 4.9

LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 11 .- CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

11.9 Business and Residential BirchNet Products, (Cont'd.)

11.9.4 BirchNet Basic Plus Monthly Recurring Charges, (Cont'd.)

A. Qwest Corporation, (Cont'd.)

C L L I
PHNXAZSO
PHNXAZSY
PI-INXAZWE
PIMAAZMA
PINEAZMA
PLMNAZMA
PRSCAZEA
PRSCAZMA
PRVYAZPP
PTGNAZEL
PTGNAZMA
PYSNAZMA
SCDLAZMA
SCDLAZSH
SCDLAZTH
SEDNAZMA
SEDNAZSO
SFFRAZMA
SMTNAZMA
SNMNAZMA
SPRRAZMA
SPRSAZEA
SPRSAZMA
SPRSAZWE
SRVSAZMA
SRVSAZNO
SRVSAZSO
STFDAZMA
TCSNAZCA
TCSNAZCO
TCSNAZCR

C L L I
TCSNAZEA
TCSNAZFW
TCSNAZMA
TCSNAZML
T c s nA zno
TCSNAZRN
TCSNAZSE
TCSNAZSO
TCSNAZSW
TCSNAZTV
TCSNAZWE
TEMPAZMA
TEMPAZMC
TLSNAZMA
TMBSAZMA
TNCKAZMA
TUBCAZMA
VAILAZNO
VAILAZSO
WCBGAZMA
WHTKAZMA
WHTLAZMA
WLCXAZMA
WLMSAZMA
WLTNAZMA
WNBGAZO l
WNSLAZMA
YRNLAZMA
YUMAAZFT
YUMAAZMA
YUMAAZSE

24 Month
$34.95
$34.95
$34.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$43.95
$43.95
$43.95
$79.95
$79.95
$43.95
$34.95
$34.95
$34.95
$43.95
$43.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$43.95
$43.95
$34.95
$43.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$34.95
$43.95
$34.95

36 Month
$33.95
$33.95
$33.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$42.95
$42.95
$42.95
$77.95
$77.95
$42.95
$33.95
$33.95
$33.95
$42.95
$42.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$42.95
$42.95
$33.95
$42.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$33.95
$42.95
$33.95

12 Month
$35.95
$35.95
$35.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$45.95
$45.95
$45.95
$82.95
$82.95
$45.95
$35.95
$35.95
$35.95
$45.95
$45.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$45.95
$45.95
$35.95
$45.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$35.95
$45.95
$35.95

12 Month
$35.95
$35.95
$35.95
$82.95
$35.95
$35.95
$45.95
$35.95
$82.95
$45.95
$45.95
$35.95
$35.95
$45.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$82.95
$45.95
$35.95
$45.95

24 Month
$34.95
$34.95
$34.95
$79.95
$34.95
$34.95
$43.95
$34.95
$79.95
$43.95
$43.95
$34.95
$34.95
$43.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95
$43.95
$34.95

$43.95 36 Month
$33.95
$33.95
$33.95
$77.95
$33.95
$33.95
$42.95
$33.95
$77.95
$42.95
$42.95
$33.95
$33.95
$42.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$77.95
$42.95
$33.95
$42.95

B . Frontier Communications

CLLI
BOUSAZXC
CIBLAZXC
EHRNAZXF
PRKRAZXC

12 Month
$67.95
$67.95
$67.95
$67.95

36 Month
$63.95
$63.95
$63.95
$63.95

24 Month
$65.95
$65.95
$65.95
$65.95

(N)
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

ISSUED: April s, 2017 EFFECTIVE: May 5, 2017
Issued by: Gordon P. Williams, Jr. Senior Vice President and General Counsel

2323 Grand Blvd. Suite 925
Kansas City, MO 64108


